GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2056
ANSWERED ON- 05/08/2021

TEXTILE AND APPAREL PARKS IN THE COUNTRY
2056. SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM:
Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of Apparel Parks, Mega Apparel Parks, Textile Parks etc. established in the country;

(b) whether Government proposes to set up common infrastructure including Mega Apparel Park, Textile Park for the development of the textile industry; and

(c) the schemes being run for the textile industry, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)

(a) & (b): Under Scheme for Integrated Textile Park(SITP) launched from the 11th Five Year Plan, 66 parks have been sanctioned. Out of 66 Parks, 10 were cancelled, 24 have been completed as per scheme guideline and 32 are under implementation at various states. List of such Parks is given in Annexure.

In the Union Budget 2021-22, it has been announced that a scheme of Mega Integrated Textile Regions and Apparel Park will be launched. Under the scheme, seven Mega Textile Parks will be set up in the country over 3 years. Ministry of Textiles is m the process of obtaining approval of the Cabinet for the scheme.

(c): Government is implementing various schemes such as Amended Technology Upgradation Scheme(ATUF), National Handloom Development Programme(WNHDP), National Handicraft Development Programme, PowerTex
India - A comprehensive scheme for development of Powerloom sector, Comprehensive Powerloom Cluster Development Scheme, Silk Samagra, Jute (ICARE)- (Improved Cultivation and Advanced Retting Exercise), Integrated Wool Development Programme, SAMARTH- Scheme for Capacity Building in Textiles Sector, Technical Textiles etc. for overall development and promotion of domestic manufacturing and exports in textile sector in the country.

Further, in order to ensure adequate availability of raw material at competitive price in the country, Government has removed anti-dumping duty on Purified Terephthalic Acid (PTA) (a key raw material for the manufacture of MMF fibre and yarn) originating in or exported from the People's Republic of China, Iran, Indonesia, Malaysia, Taiwan, Korea R P and Thailand to India and also removed anti-dumping duty on acrylic fibre (raw material for acrylic yarn and knitwear industry) originated in or exported from Thailand to India.

Government has also given its approval for continuation of Rebate of State and Central Taxes and Levies (RoSCTL) on exports of Apparel/Garments and Made-ups till 31st March 2024. The other textiles products which are not covered under the RoSCTL shall be eligible to avail the benefits, if any, under Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP) along with other products. The remission of duty and tax under RoSCTL and RoDTEP scheme will make products cost competitive in the international markets.

Further, Focus Product Incentive scheme and Mega Integrated Textiles Region and Apparel Parks scheme are also under formulation to support textiles industry.
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List of ongoing Textile Park

Annexure-1

Sl No. Name of the park State
1 Hindupur Vyapar Apparel Park Limited Andhra Pradesh
2 MAS Fabric Park (India) T.td Andhra Pradesh
3 Tarakeshwara Textile Park Andhra Pradesh
4 Guntur Textile Park Andhra Pradesh
5 Prag Jyoti Textile Park Assam
6 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Gujarat
7 Shanti Integrated Textile Park Pvt T.td. Gujarat
8 Palsana ITP Park Gujarat
9 Amitara Green High Tech Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Gujarat
10 NSP Infrastructure Private Limited Gujarat
11 Karanj Integrated Textile Park Gujarat
12 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat
13 Alishan Integrated Textile Park Haryana
14 Himachal Textile Park Himachal Pradesh
15 J&K Textile Park Jammu and Kashmir
16 Kashmir Wool & Silk Textile Park Jammu and Kashmir
17 Purna Global Textiles Park 1.td. Maharashtra
18 Kalappana Awade Textile Park Maharashtra
19 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra
20 Dhule Textile Park, Dhule Maharashtra
21 Hinganghat Textile Park Maharashtra
22 Sri Ganesh, Dhule Maharashtra
23 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd Punjab
24 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park 1.td Punjab
25 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Weaving Park Limited Rajasthan
26 SIMA Textile Processing Centre Tamil Nadu
27 Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park Tamil Nadu
28 Pallavada Textile Park Tamil Nadu
29 The Great Indian Linen & Textile Infrastructure Company Tamil Nadu
30 White Gold Textile Park Telangana
31 EIGMEF Apparel Park 1.td. West Bengal
32 Hosiery Textile Park West Bengal
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List of Completed Park

SI. No. | Name of the park State

1 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited Andhra Pradesh
2 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited Gujarat

3 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited Gujarat

4 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt. Ltd. Gujarat

5 Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited Gujarat

6 Sayana Textile Park Ltd.,Surat Gujarat

7 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited Gujarat

8 RID Integrated Textile Park, Surat Gujarat

9 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile Park Karnataka
10 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited Maharashtra
11 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited Mabharashtra
12 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited Maharashtra
13 Deesan Infrastructure, Pvt Ltd Maharashtra
14 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra
15 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra
16 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra
17 Lotus Integrated Tex Park Punjab

18 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan
19 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt 1td Rajasthan
20 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Tamil Nadu
21 Karur Integrated Textile Park Tamil Nadu
22 Madurai Integrated Textile Park 14d Tamil Nadu
23 Komarpalayam Textile Park Tamil Nadu
24 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited Telangana

List of Cancelled Park
S.No [ Name of Park State

1 CLC Textile Park Madhya Pradesh

2 Jaipur Kaleen Textile Park Rajasthan

3 Asiatic Co-op. Textile Park, Maharashtra

4 Himmada Integrated Textile Park Rajasthan

5 Srinath Integrated Textile Park, Rajasthan

6 Gautham Budha Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

7 Jaipur Texweaving Park, Rajasthan

8 Gulbarga Textile Park Karnataka

9 Ecotex, Uttar Pradesh

10 Farukkhabad Integrated Textile Park Uttar Pradesh
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